

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

DIANNA ESTES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

P.A.M. TRANSPORT, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 13-5199

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND RELATED RELIEF**

Justin L. Swidler, Esq.
Richard S. Swartz, Esq.
SWARTZ SWIDLER, LLC
1101 Kings Hwy. N., Ste. 402
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Phone: (856) 685-7420

January 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Final Approval is Appropriate. 5

 B. The Claims at Issue 6

 1. Damages alleged to be due for “driving” and “on duty not driving” time. 8

 2. Damages alleged to be due for rest breaks of 20 minutes or less in duration. 11

 3. Damages alleged to be due for sleeper berth periods beyond 8 hours per day..... 13

 C. The Rule 23 Settlement Should be Approved..... 15

 1. The Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims and the Legal and Factual Complexity of the Claims (factors 1 and 3) 16

 2. The Defendant’s Financial Condition..... 17

 3. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement..... 17

 D. The Court should Stay its Order Approving Settlement through April 1, 2016, to Allow the CAFA Notice Period to Expire. 20

 E. The Court should Grant Final Approval to the FLSA Collective Action Settlement. ... 23

 1. The Settlement is fair and reasonable based on the attendant risks of continued litigation. 23

 2. The Settlement was reached as a result of arm’s length bargaining in the midst of adversarial litigation and is not collusive..... 25

 3. The reaction of class members has been positive..... 26

 F. The Attorney’s Fee Request should be Approved. 27

 G. The Claims Administrator should be provided its reasonable fee for facilitating notice of the preliminarily approved settlement, calculating allocations of the settlement, and distributing payments to opt-in plaintiffs..... 44

 H. This Court should award Named Plaintiffs and individuals who sat for deposition the requested service payments..... 45

III. CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoma v. University of Phoenix, Inc., 913 F.Supp.2d 964 (2012) 22

Allen v. Tobacco Superstore, Inc., 475 F.3d 931, 944 n.3 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 28

Ault v. Walt Disney World Co., 2009 WL 3242028, at *1, n.4 (M.D. Fla. October 6, 2009)..... 21

Avalon Cinema Corp. v. Thompson, 689 F.2d 137, 140 (8th Cir. 1982) 40

Baouch v. Werner Enters., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64981 (D. Neb. May 12, 2014) 26

Baouch v. Werner Enters., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64981, *9 (D. Neb. May 12, 2014) 35

Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70166 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015)
..... 27

Battaline v. Advest, Inc., No. 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77164, at *1-2 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2008)... 21

Biggs v. Wilson, 1 F.3d 1537, 1539-1540 (9th Cir. 1993) 10

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886, 900 n.16 (1984) 27

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472, 478-79 (1980) 27

Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106042, 2014 WL 3778211,
at *3 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014)..... 24

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663, 63-64 (D. NJ. Apr. 8, 2011)45

Brehm v. Engle, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35127, at *6 (D. Neb. Mar. 30, 2011) (..... 27

Camp v. Progressive Corp., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19172 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2004) 45

Campbell v. C.R. Eng., Inc., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134235, *19-20 (D. Utah Sept. 30, 2015). 31

Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co., 361 F.3d 566, 575 (9th Cir. 2004) 5

Cooper Clinic, P.A. v. Mercy Clinic Fort Smith Cmty, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29815, at *3
(W.D. Ark. Mar. 11, 2015) 40

D.S. ex rel. S.S. v. New York City Dept. of Educ., 255 F.R.D. 59, 79 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 21

De Lopez v. Ozark Mt. Poultry, Inc., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129316 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 25, 2015)
..... 41

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am., 728 F. Supp. 2d 546, 592-93 (D. NJ. 2010) 39

Felix v. Thai Basil At Thornton, Inc., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62020, *3 (D. Colo. May 6, 2015)
..... 23

Flores v. One Hanover, LLC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78269, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014)..... 25

Forauer v. Vt. Country Store, Inc., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5604, *15-16 (D. Vt. Jan. 16, 2015)
 24, 25

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174, 186 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) 17

Hernandez v. Tabak, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51852, 2013 WL 1562803, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2013) 25

Hewitt v. Gerber Prods. Co., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127676, at *5 (W.D. Ark. July 18, 2014) 41

In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig., 455 F.3d 160, 169 n.6 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 38

In re High-Tech Empl. Antitrust Litig., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180530, *19 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2013) 44

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130180, at *18 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011) 27

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130180, at *15 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011) 28

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Fair Labor Stds. Act Litig., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93966 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 13, 2008) 41

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig., 284 F.R.D. 249, 258 n. 12 (E.D.Pa. 2012) 22

In re Pool Products Distribution Market Antitrust Litigation, 2015 WL 4528880 (E.D. LA July 27, 2015) 22

In re Rite Aid, 396 F.3d 294, 306 (3d. Cir. 2005)..... 38

In re Schering-Plough Corp., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2013)..... 40

In re Shell Oil Refinery, 155 F.R.D. 552, 572 (E.D. La. 1993) 37

In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23191, at *1 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006) 38

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig., 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094, 1106 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 38

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516, 535 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 5

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig., 364 F. Supp. 2d 980, 999 (D. Minn. 2005) 38

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 426 F.3d 694, 705 (3d Cir. 2005) 40

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, 488 F.2d 714, 719-20 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 28

Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co., No. 06 Civ. 00612, 2010 WL 1734869, at *4 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 28, 2010) 21

Keller v. T.D. Bank, N.A., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155889 14 (E. D. Pa. 2014) 26

Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc., 277 F.R.D. 564, 571 (S.D. Iowa 2011)..... 27

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, 921 F.2d 1371, 1388 (8th Cir. 1990) 5

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC, 300 F.R.D. 169, 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 25

Lliguichuzhca v. Cinema 60, 948 F. Supp. 2d 362, 365-66 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2013) 25

Lynn’s Food Stores v. United States, 679 F.2d 1350, 1354 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 6

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Labor, 679 F.2d 1350, 1355 (11th Cir. 1982) 23

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co., 67 F.3d 1072, 1079 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5

McDonald v. Jp Mktg. Assocs., LLC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27747 (D. Minn. Apr. 13, 2007). 10

McGee v. Annes Choice, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75840 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 26

Melgar v. O.K. Foods, Inc., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41807 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 41

Moysis v. DTG Datanet, 278 F.3d 819, 828-29 (8th Cir. 2002) 40

Nance v. May Trucking Co., Case No. 3:12-cv-01655-HZ (D. Or. Jan. 15, 2014) 13, 30, 31

Newby v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52932, *56 (S.D. Tex. July 10, 2008) 43

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n, 688 F.2d 615, 625 (9th Cir. 1982) 5

Ortega v. Uponor, Inc. (In re Uponor, Inc.), 716 F.3d 1057, 1063 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 5

Peterson v. Mortg. Sources, Corp., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95523, *17 (D. Kan. Aug. 24, 2011) 6

Petrone v. Werner Enters., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96375 (D. Neb. 2013) 30, 36

Petrone v. Werner Enters., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96375 (D. Neb. July 10, 2013)..... 26

Petrone v. Werner Enters., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101053 (D. Neb. Aug. 3, 2015) 13

Punter v. Jasmin Int’l Corp., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138490 (D. NJ. Sept. 30, 2014) 13, 30

Ramsey v. Sprint Communs., Co., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171145 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012) 29

Ray v. Lundstrom, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160089, at *11-12 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 27

Robles v. Brake Masters Sys., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14432, *50 (D.N.M. Jan. 31, 2011)..... 6

See In re Safety Components Int’l, 166 F. Supp. 2d 72, 90 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 16

See In re U.S. Bancorp. Litig., 291 F.3d 1035, 1038 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Speed Shore Corp. v. Denda, 605 F.2d 469, 473 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 5

Stoneback v. Artsquest, Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86457 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 26

Van Horn v. Trickey, 840 F.2d 604, 607 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 15

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp., 290 F.3d 1043, 1051 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 38

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 396 F.3d 96, 116 (2d Cir. 2005) 5

West v. PSS World Med., Inc., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57150, at *4 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014).. 27

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc., 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057, 1061, 1067-68 (D. Minn. 2010) 28, 38

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc., 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057, 1062 (D. Minn. 2010) 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d) 20

29 U.S.C. §213(b)(1) 6

Arkansas Minimum Wage Act at §11-4-211(d) 6

Other Authorities

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) 5

United States Dept. of Labor Field Operations Handbook, Chapter 31, 31(b)(09), *Hours worked by truck drivers, including team drivers* (current as of June 1, 2015, revised September 19, 1996) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 785.22 13

29 C.F.R. §785.18..... 11

AR DOL Rule No. 010.14-108(c)(1)..... 11
